RESOLUTION NO. 2005-98

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH PARSONS BRINCHERHOFF QUADE & DOUGLAS, INCORPORATED FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RELATED TO A RAILROAD CROSSING SAFETY AND TRAIN WHISTLE STUDY

WHEREAS, the railroad crossing safety and train whistle study will evaluate potential locations to establish Quiet Zones within City limits; and

WHEREAS, the establishment of Quiet Zones, within the City of Elk Grove, will reduce the noise impacts from trains, improve the quality of life for residents and reduce citizen complaints arising from train whistle noise.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, on behalf of the City of Elk Grove, to execute a contract with Parsons Brincherhoff Quade & Douglas, Incorporated for professional services related to a railroad crossing safety and train whistle study in an amount not-to-exceed \$84,147.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 27th day of April 2005.

DANIEL BRIGGS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED, AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-98

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVEOF)

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 27th day of April 2005 by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Cooper, Leary
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:



Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California